

\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 628/2010**

REKHA & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Puneet Goel, Adv.

versus

MANOJ KUMAR & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv. for D-4.

CORAM:

SH. AMIT KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

19.10.2016

I.A.No. 2191/2016 filed by plaintiff seeking enhancement of her maintenance

Pleadings qua this IA are complete.

Let this IA be placed before the Hon'ble Court on **01st December, 2016** for further directions.

CS (OS) 628/2010

Witness/PW1 is present, who has to be cross-examined by defendant no. 4 to 7.

None is present for defendant no. 5 to 7 and counsel appearing for defendant no. 4, who has been appointed by Delhi High Court Legal Services Authority, submits that defendant no. 4 has contacted her only a day before and the file handed over to her contains copies of amended plaint

and written statement only as the previous counsel has not handed over the complete file to defendant no. 4 and without the complete pleadings, she is not in a position to cross-examine the witness.

In the facts and circumstances, defendant no. 4 is given one more opportunity to cross-examine the witness/PW1 on **20th December, 2016**.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that since none is appearing for defendant no. 2, 3 & 5 to 7 and they should be proceeded ex-parte.

In facts, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on **01st December, 2016** for further directions.

AMIT KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 19, 2016/nk