



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 628/2010**
REKHA & ANR Plaintiffs

Through (Appearance not given)

Versus

MANOJ KUMAR & ORS Defendants

Through Defendant no.1 in person
Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv. for D-4
with D-4 in person

CORAM:
SANJEEV AGGARWAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **27.10.2017**

CS (OS) 628/2010

PW1 Mrs. Rekha is present for her further cross-examination to be carried out by learned counsel for defendant no.2 to 7 (except defendant no.4). However it is stated by proxy counsel for defendant no.4 that she has received a telephonic call from Mr. Kulbhushan Mehta, Adv. on behalf of above defendants that his father is seriously sick, therefore he will not be in a position to appear to cross-examine PW1 today. Strongly opposed by learned counsel for plaintiff, who submits that even on the last date of hearing adjournment was sought by the said counsel on the same ground, even if his father was seriously sick he should have intimated about the same to him in advance. In the interest of justice, subject to payment of further costs

Contd.....2



-2-

of Rs.10,000/- by defendant no.2 to 7 (except defendant no.4) to be paid to the plaintiff, last and final opportunity is granted to said defendants to cross-examine PW1.

Re-notify the matter for further cross-examination of PW1 on 11.01.2018.

**SANJEEV AGGARWAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 27, 2017/ab