



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 628/2010**

REKHA & ANR

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh
Chauhan, Adv. along with
plaintiff in person

versus

MANOJ KUMAR & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Diwakar Singh, Adv.
for D-1
Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv.
for D-3 & 4 with D-3 & 4
in person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
NAIN (DHJS)**

ORDER
12.05.2023

%

IA No. 2007/2020 u/s 151 CPC by plaintiff for waiver of cost

It is submitted by all the counsels appearing on behalf of defendants that opportunity to lead further evidence was given subject to payment of cost of Rs. 10,000/- imposed vide order dated 05.07.2019. In reply to this, it is submitted by counsel for plaintiff that his application for “waiver of cost” bearing no. 2007/2020 is already pending and he would like to deposit cost, if any, only after outcome of above mentioned application. It is further submitted by counsel appearing on behalf of all the defendants that no notice of above mentioned application has been issued till date. In these circumstances, counsel



appearing on behalf of the defendants have accepted notice of the above mentioned application. Reply to above mentioned application be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Diet money of Rs. 1000/- has been paid to the witness Shri Pal Sharma. The said witness stands discharged unexamined for today only.

Issue notice of above mentioned application to remaining defendants (except ex-parte) through all permissible modes on filing of PF returnable for 24.07.2023.

**DEVENDER NAIN (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 12, 2023/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any