



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 628/2010**

REKHA & ANR

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Rahavendra Mohan
Bajaj and Mr. Shagun
Agarwal, Advs. along with
plaintiff no.1 in person

versus

MANOJ KUMAR & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Abhishek Dev, Adv.
for D-1 along with D-1 in
person
Ms. Monika Kapoor, Adv.
for D-3 & 4 along with
D-4 in person

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER
24.04.2024

%

1. The matter is at the stage of plaintiff's evidence. Cost of Rs. 5000/- paid in cash in compliance of the order dated 15.01.2024. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits on instructions that the cost imposed vide order dated 22.08.2017 and 27.10.2017 have not been paid. Learned counsels for defendants submit that they will render clarification in this regard on the next date.

2. Summoned witnesses Mr. Satish Kumar and Mr. Lalit Kumar, Zonal Inspector and Assistant Zonal Inspector respectively, A&C Department, Shahdara Zone, MCD are present and state that MCD has no record



pertaining to house no. C-21, Gali No. 5, Amar Vihar, Karawal Nagar, Delhi admeasuring 200 sq. yards and B-82, Gali No. 3, Ambika Vihar, Karawal Nagar, Delhi measuring 150 sq. yards. Diet money of Rs. 500/- each is paid to Mr. Satish Kumar and Mr. Lalit Kumar and they are discharged.

3. PW3 to PW6 examined, cross-examined and discharged. Diet money of Rs. 500/- is paid to PW3 to PW6 each and they are discharged.

4. Remaining witnesses along with complete record be summoned for the next date on filing of PF. At request, process be also given dasti. Diet money be paid at the spot.

5. Re-notify the matter for entire PE on 10.09.2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 24, 2024/cd

Click here to check corrigendum, if any