



\$~12

\*

+

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

**CS(OS) 628/2010**

**REKHA & ANR**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Shagun Agarwal & Mr.  
Raghavendra Mohan Bajaj,  
Advs. with P-1 in person.

Versus

**MANOJ KUMAR & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Navnit S. Pradhan, Adv. for  
D-1.  
Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv. for  
D-3&4 with D-4 in person.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI  
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **26.02.2026**

**CS(OS) 628/2010;**

1. The matter is at the stage of Plaintiff's Evidence.
2. No PW is present today.
3. Certain applications filed on behalf of plaintiff no. 1 are pending consideration.
4. Re-notify the matter for Plaintiff's Evidence on 14.07.2026.

**IA No.19026/2025 under Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiff no.1 for summoning of record.**

5. Learned respective counsels for the defendant no. 1 and 3&4 already submitted on the last date of hearing that they have no objection to the above captioned IA.
6. As per office note, Process Fee has not been filed by the plaintiff no. 1 for issuance of notice to the captioned IA to defendant no. 2. Record shows that none has been appearing on behalf of defendant no. 2 since proceeding dated 27.10.2017. Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv. clarified on the last date of hearing that she represents defendant no. 3&4 in the present case and inadvertently, her appearance



has given for defendant no. 2 in previous proceedings dated 06.08.2025 & 21.08.2025. Hence, issuance of notice to said defendant is dispensed with.

7. Submissions on the captioned IA have been heard.

8. Heard. In view of reasons mentioned in the application, captioned IA stands allowed to the extent that the witness/es mentioned in the application is/are allowed to be summoned along with requisite records for the next date of hearing, on filing Process Fee by the applicant/plaintiff no. 1 within two weeks from today. It is clarified that the diet money to the witness/es shall be borne by the applicant/plaintiff no. 1 and be payable at the spot.

9. Above captioned IA stands **disposed of** accordingly.

**IA No.19027/2025 under Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiff no.1 seeking fixing of date of hearing of IAs No. 2191/2016 & 5282/2019 and directions to the defendant.**

10. Learned respective counsels for the defendant no. 1 and 3&4 already submitted on the last date of hearing that they have no objection to the above captioned IA.

11. As per office note, Process Fee has not been filed by the plaintiff no. 1 for issuance of notice to the captioned IA to defendant no. 2. Record shows that none has been appearing on behalf of defendant no. 2 since proceeding dated 27.10.2017. Ms. Monica Kapoor, Adv. clarified on the last date of hearing that she represents defendant no. 3&4 in the present case and inadvertently, her appearance has given for defendant no. 2 in previous proceedings dated 06.08.2025 & 21.08.2025.



12. At request of learned counsel for the plaintiffs, the captioned IA may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.04.2026, for further directions.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**  
**FEBRUARY 26, 2026/bs**